
Simon Young, Solicitor
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

SPECIAL STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
Tuesday 8 December 2015 at 7.30 pm

Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Strategy and Resources 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda.

Councillor Neil Dallen (Chairman)
Councillor Clive Woodbridge (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Tony Axelrod
Councillor Richard Baker
Councillor Rekha Bansil

Councillor Kate Chinn
Councillor Eber Kington
Councillor Omer Kokou-Tchri
Councillor Keith Partridge
Councillor Mike Teasdale

Yours sincerely

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

For further information, please contact Fiona Cotter, 01372 732124 or fcotter@epsom-
ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

2. LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2016/17  (Pages 3 - 92)

This report asks the Committee to recommend to Council a Local Council Tax 
Support Scheme for the 2016/17 financial year.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



SPECIAL STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
8 DECEMBER 2015

LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 

Report of the: Head of Revenues and Benefits 
Contact:  Judith Doney
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision required: N/A
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 – SPCC Consultation letter

Annexe 2 – SCC consultation letter
Annexe 3 – Council Tax Support 
Consultation summary report
Annexe 4 – SPCC response to consultation
Annexe 5 – SCC response to consultation
Annexe 6 – Community Equality Impact 
Assessment 
Annexe 7 – Current Discretionary Hardship 
Policy
Annexe 8 – Director of Finance & 
Resources response to SCC’s consultation 
response 091115
Annexe 9 – SCC response to EEBCs 
request for a funding contribution 161115 

Other available papers (not attached): Strategy & Resources Committee Report 24 
June 2015
Strategy & Resources Committee Report 27 
November 2012 (detailing Surrey 
Framework scheme) 
Institute for Fiscal Studies Briefing Note 175 

REPORT SUMMARY
This report asks the Committee to recommend to Council a Local Council Tax 
Support Scheme for the 2016/17 financial year.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

(1) That the Committee advise which option they wish 
to recommend to Council for the Local Council Tax 
Support scheme from 2016/17:-

Notes

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 2



SPECIAL STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
8 DECEMBER 2015

Option A – continue with the current scheme for a 
further year with the underlying means tested 
applicable amounts being uplifted by the same 
percentage as the Housing Benefit rates applicable 
form April 2016.

Option B – increase the percentage minimum 
payment on the current scheme to 25% for the 
2016/17 financial year with the underlying means 
tested applicable amounts being uplifted by the 
same percentage as the Housing Benefit rates 
applicable form April 2016. 

Option C - increase the percentage minimum 
payment on the current scheme to 30% for the 
2016/17 financial year with the underlying means 
tested applicable amounts being uplifted by the 
same percentage as the Housing Benefit rates 
applicable form April 2016..

(2) Recommends to Council the continuation of the 
Discretionary Hardship Fund for exceptional cases, 
reducing the provision to £25,000 per year.

(3) Notes the findings of Community Equality Impact 
Assessment.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Council’s Safer and Stronger Communities service plan includes the 
following target :-

 Managing the changes in welfare benefit in a way that reduces the 
impact in the most vulnerable

2 Background

2.1 Prior to April 2013, a national Council Tax Benefit Scheme was in 
operation.  When someone was awarded Council Tax Benefit, the 
Government paid a corresponding sum to the Council, so that the full 
Council Tax bill was paid.

2.2 Since April 2013, Council Tax Benefit was abolished.  It is for local 
authorities to determine their own Council Tax Support Scheme.  This 
operates differently from the previous benefit system.  Instead, when 
someone is eligible for support, their Council Tax bill is reduced by the 
amount of Support awarded. This means that the amount of Council Tax 
received by the Council is less than the full amount.  In the first year of 

Page 4

AGENDA ITEM 2



SPECIAL STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
8 DECEMBER 2015

operation, the Government accordingly increased the Revenue Support 
Grant to include a sum to reflect the likely loss of Council Tax receipts.  This 
sum was calculated having regard to the net amount previously paid in 
benefits, less 10%.  However, as members are aware, the Government has 
been steadily reducing the overall amount of the Revenue Support Grant 
each year by 10-15%.  Such reductions are expected to continue.

2.3 The Revenue Support Grant is used with other sources of income, such as 
Council Tax receipts to spend on delivery of services.

2.4 It is not possible to say with any certainty how much of the Revenue 
Support Grant is to relate to Council Tax Support.  The grant is not ring-
fenced, and members are able to allocate as much or as little as the 
consider appropriate to offset the reduction in Council Tax receipts due to 
the operation of the Local Council Tax Support Scheme.

2.5 Each year the Council is now required under the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 (as amended) to adopt a local scheme by 31 January for 
the following financial year. Where significant changes are to be made the 
Council is required to undertake a consultation with the public and 
precepting authorities. 

2.6 The Strategy & Resources Committee on 11 November 2014 
recommended a Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2015/16 based on 
working age recipients of Council Tax Support making a 20% minimum 
contribution with the underlying means tested applicable amounts being 
uplifted by the same percentage as Housing Benefit rates applicable from 
April 2015. It also agreed the continuation of the Discretionary Hardship 
Fund to assist those experiencing financial hardship due to the changes 
and increased the provision by £10,000 to £30,000. On 9 December 2014 
the Council approved and adopted the scheme.

2.7 At the June 2015 meeting the Committee received a report on the financial 
impacts of continuing the current scheme for 2015/16 and agreed to consult 
on potentially increasing the percentage minimum contribution made by 
working age recipients of Council Tax Support.  

3 Public consultation

3.1 The Council carried out an eight week public consultation on potential 
changes to the scheme for the 2016/17 financial year between 27 July 2015 
and 20 September 2015.

3.2 The consultation questions and feedback summary is attached at Annexe 3.

3.3 In a case regarding the consultation carried out by the London Borough of 
Haringey the Supreme Court gave Judgment giving guidance as to the 
requirements for a “fair” consultation, and all Council’s now have to have 
regard to the finding of this judgment when undertaking further consultation 
exercises. Councils are required to detail in their consultation what other 
options might be available in respect of Local Council Tax Support 
Schemes, and the reasons why the Council is not proposing to adopt any of 

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 2



SPECIAL STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
8 DECEMBER 2015

these. 

3.4 Options for covering the shortfall in funding included increasing the amount 
working age recipients contribute to their Council Tax to 25% or 30%, and 
the use of other methods of funding the scheme locally such as raising the 
council tax, using reserves or reducing the funding available for other 
services. The accompanying notes provided more detail on all options.

3.5 Respondents were also asked about whom they considered to be 
‘vulnerable’ residents and whether these people should receive more help 
towards their Council Tax, including whether the hardship fund should 
continue. 

3.6 The Council used a wide range of methods to communicate and give 
access to the Council’s consultation. In addition to residents, including 
those in receipt of Council Tax Support, the consultation papers were 
widely circulated to representative organisations who in the main have 
responded using the survey with results reflected in the analysis in Annexe 
3. 

3.7 This has resulted in a total of 930 returned questionnaires.  599 of these 
were received from the Citizens Panel and 331 from other residents.  
Questionnaires were sent to 1,751 working age recipients of Council Tax 
Support.  271 of the responses were from those currently in receipt of 
Support.

3.8 On the main question of whether the minimum contribution for working are 
recipients should be increased 31% stated there should be no increase 
from the current 20% minimum contribution, 38% agreed that the 
minimum contribution should increase to 25% and 31% agreed that the 
minimum contribution should increase to 30%. 

3.9 For those stating there should be no increase the preferred option for 
meeting the funding shortfall was through the use of the Council’s 
reserves. 

3.10 The majority of those respondents in receipt of Council Tax Support stated 
there should be no increase to the minimum contribution.

3.11 On the questions regarding help for vulnerable residents 86% were in 
favour of giving extra support to vulnerable residents with 58% preferring 
the use of a continued Hardship fund instead of applying a lower minimum 
contribution. The main categories of vulnerable residents respondents felt 
should receive extra support were those with severe disabilities, full time 
carers of the disabled, elderly or infirm, and those who are long term sick. 

3.12 The Epsom CAB a
[...]
 to a small number 
of recipients being disproportionately and excessively financially affected 
by these changes. 

3.16 These options have not been considered for this year and did not form 
part of the consultation undertaken. However, if Committee are minded to 
look at these options again they can be included in options for the 2017/18 
scheme. 

3.17 County have also raised the issues from the Surrey wide impact report on 
welfare reforms, which include the local Council Tax Support schemes, 
where evidence is growing that when less is paid to Support recipients 
they compensate financially in other areas such as increasing rent arrears 
and other debts. They have also stated that ‘without a full analysis of the 
20% minimum contribution introduced in April 2015 Surrey County Council 
see it as a risk to increase this further without knowing the extent of its 
impact’. However, Surrey County Council have not offered to assist with 
any further funding to help with the shortfall.      

4 Evaluation of current scheme

4.1 At the June 2015 Committee we agreed to provide details of the effects of 
the introduction of the 20% minimum contribution for the first few months of 
this financial year. It should be noted that due to the nature of benefits 
figures for the year to date are subject to fluctuation and in some case totals 
will vary.

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 2



SPECIAL STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
8 DECEMBER 2015

4.2 At the end of May there were 1724 working age claimants in receipt of 
Council Tax Support of which 1518 also receive Housing Benefit. Details of 
the number of working age claimants in each ward are shown below for 
information.

Ward No. of working age CTS claimants
Auriol 45
College 48
Court 357
Cuddington 94
Ewell 137
Ewell Court 65
Nonsuch 14
Ruxley 257
Stamford 148
Stoneleigh 35
Town 293
West Ewell 138
Woodcote 93
Total 1724

4.3 Under the pre-April 2015 schemes 1085 claimants received full Council Tax 
Support due to the low level of t
[...]
 give recipients time to find ways to budget for their Council Tax 
liability. Due to these changes we consider the current provision of £30k 
can be reduced by £5k. 

5.9 The consultation asked for residents view on how to fund the shortfall in 
funding if Support recipients were not asked to pay more. 

5.9.1  20% of the 31% who voted for this option felt the shortfall should 
be funded by a rise in Council Tax. With the limit for increases 
normally set around 2% Members would need to go to a public 
referendum which would be costly, in excess of £70k and given the 
low percentage here would not be likely to produce a ‘yes’ vote

5.9.2  34% of the 31% who voted for this option wished to cut other 
services. However, in order to meet its current financial burdens the 
council is already reviewing all services to identify and make 
savings so this is not considered a viable option to meet the 
shortfall next year 

5.9.3  62% of the 31% felt reserves should be used to cover the shortfall. 
The Council plans to use £230,000 of this balance in 2015/16 to 
assist in providing services. The Council’s policy is for this reserve 
not to drop below £2.5 million and with the financial challenges of 
the next 4 financial years it is expected that we will need to continue 

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 2



SPECIAL STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
8 DECEMBER 2015

the use of the reserves over this period to assist in providing 
services whilst savings that are required are being delivered. Whilst 
there appears sufficient reserves to fund the Council Tax Support 
scheme for a few years, central government funding for the Council 
will reduce over the next four years. Therefore, these reserves will 
be required to assist in delivering changes to services that enable 
the Council to provide a sustainable financial position. The use of 
reserves is not a sustainable way to fund any services long term, 
including the Council Tax Support scheme, and this is also not 
considered to be a viable option. 

5.10 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: On the introduction of this new 
scheme, the funding gap back in 2013/14 and the difference between the 
Council’s loss of income from council tax support previously funded by 
Central Government and the additional funding received through an 
increase in Revenue Support Grant was £42,000. 

5.11 Although it is no longer possible to separately identify the element of 
funding relating to council tax support within the RSG it can be assumed 
that as RSG has been significantly cut since the inception of the new 
scheme, so has the level of support funding provided by Central 
Government.

5.12 The Council has delivered savings from its services to compensate for the 
reduction in RSG funding during this period.

5.13 There is a risk that the small amount of additional income that could be 
realised by increasing the minimum percentage could be offset by the cost 
of additional administration and recovery required to collect it. 

6 Other factors impacting on the Council Tax Support scheme

6.1 Changes to other welfare benefits are likely to have an impact on Support 
recipients ability to pay their Council Tax. 

6.1.1 The reduction in the benefit cap to £20k from next April is expected 
to affect 170 of our existing working age benefit recipients, on 
average losing £81 per week. 

6.1.2 Whilst the new National Living Wage, which is being introduced 
from April 2016, could help some of the employed Support 
recipients on low wages, the reduction in benefit and tax credits is 
expected to make the majority worse off. We have not been able to 
model these changes for our own caseload but the Institute for 
Fiscal Studies briefing note for House of Commons Treasury Select 
Committee documents that the average gain from the new National 
Living Wage is £200 a year but the average loss from the cuts to 
benefit and tax credits is £750. The tax credit changes will affect 
most of the 654 employed Support recipients. This indicates that 
they will not be in a better position to meet their Council Tax 
payments next year. 

Page 12

AGENDA ITEM 2



SPECIAL STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
8 DECEMBER 2015

6.1.3 The four year freeze on a variety of benefits and the local housing 
allowance, which is used when calculating housing benefit for 
people privately renting, will mean that the 1518 working age 
claimants who receive both Housing Benefit and Council Tax 
Support will find themselves having to spend more of their income 
on their rent at the expense of other priorities and this is a concern 
for recovery rates for the Support recipients.

6.2 The Government’s expected review of localised Council Tax Support 
Schemes which is taking place this year will not now report until February 
2016. This is unlikely to affect any scheme the Council adopts for 2016/17. 

6.3 Universal Credit for some single claimants will begin in our area in February 
2016. At a recent meeting with the local representative from the Department 
for Work and Pensions she stated that the expectation is that between 
February 2016 and March 2017 approximately 600 single claimants may 
claim Universal Credit.  This is not expected to substantially change our 
caseload since many do not claim Housing Benefit or Council Tax Support 
and those that do will only move to Universal Credit if they have a 
significant change in circumstances. The local Council Tax Support 
regulations will be amended to cover Universal Credit income when 
assessing entitlement to Support. We were also informed by the local 
representative that there are no plans to extend Universal Credit beyond 
single claimants before March 2017 or take on existing working age 
caseloads until at least 2020. 

6.4 When making any changes to a scheme which has the effect of reducing or 
removing a reduction to which someone is currently entitled, then the 
revised scheme must include such transitional provision relating to that 
reduction as the a
[...]
Council is required to approve the 2016/17 Local Council Tax Support 
Scheme by 31 January 2016 and implement it from 1 April 2016.

10.2 Due to central government spending cuts there will be a continued 
reduction in external funding for 2016/17 which we estimate would be in the 
region of £14k relating to Council Tax Support.

10.3 The majority of respondents to the consultation (69%) were in favour of an 
increase in the minimum payment, with an increase to 25% being the most 
popular. As demonstrated in Table 3 increasing the minimum percentage 
will only reduce the expected 2016/17 shortfall if we can achieve a higher 
than expected rate of collection. The recovery team can take a more 
forceful approach on recovery with Support recipients however with other 
2016/17 welfare changes affecting so many of these recipients it is difficult 
to assess the effectiveness of a more stringent recovery process on 
collection rates.

10.4 Officers do have concerns that adopting Option C in particular could have 
the effect of reducing the amount collected from Council Tax Support 
claimants.

10.5 The Community Equality Impact Assessment highlights certain groups that 
could be more severely affected by the scheme although due to their status 
all Support recipients will be negatively affected by a minimum payment 
scheme and any increase in the minimum payment. Building in protections 
for certain vulnerable groups is an option however this will worsen the effect 
of the minimum payment scheme for others, if savings are to be made, and 
further effect recovery. A more targeted approach to protections using the 
existing Discretionary Hardship Fund appears a more efficient way to help 
those most in need. For the 2015/16 scheme an additional £10k was set 
aside to provide for any increase in take up from the Hardship Fund. This 
could be reviewed at the end of the financial year to assess whether the 
budget for the Fund could be reduced for 2016/17.

WARD(S) AFFECTED: AL
[...]
ugh the fund 

 Surrey County Council does not advocate a Council Tax Support scheme where every working age 

person is asked to make a contribution. They prefer the type of scheme we ran in 2013 and 2014. 

Without a full analysis of the 20% minimum contribution introduced in April 2015 Surrey County 

Council “see it as a risk to increase this further without knowing the extent of its impact”.

Page 27

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 3



4 
 

2. INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1. Background and objectives 
 

The aim of this consultation is to present the results of the survey to the Council’s Strategy and Resources 

Committee by highlighting residents’ opinions on proposed options. The findings will form part of councillors’ 

decision making process in deciding a Council Tax Support scheme from April 2016 in the face of further 

budget cuts from Central Government. The key objectives are to analyse the levels of agreement or 

disagreement against the options proposed, highlight the most popular options and report on groups that 

respondents believe need added protection. 

 

2.2. Methodology 
 
 

The survey was developed by the Council’s Consultation & Communication and Revenues & Benefits Division. 

The literals/open ended questions where respondents gave their opinions have been coded by the team to 

convert them into numerical scores. The survey was conducted online and through the use of paper copies.  

 

The survey was sent to all members in the Council’s Citizens’ Panel, current working age Council Tax Support 

recipients (pensioners on Council Tax Support are not affected by the changes), Council venues, housing 

associations (in particular Rosebery Housing Association), and various voluntary and 3rd party organisations 

(e.g. Voluntary Action Mid-Surrey, Citizens Advice Bureau etc). Results from this survey inform the Council’s 

decision making process regarding Council Tax Support.  The raw data was captured using Snap and the data 

inputting was outsourced 
[...]
 are struggling and increasing their reliance on other 

public services.” Without a full analysis of the 20% minimum contribution introduced in April 2015 Surrey 

Page 40

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 3



17 
 

County Council “see it as a risk to increase this further without knowing the extent of its impact”. 

 

A more detailed version of this report (including more detailed breakdown of the consultation survey 

responses by characteristic / demographic, further literal / free format responses, and respondent profile) is 

available at ***********. 

 

 

Page 41

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



Kathryn Beldon
Director of Finance
Town Hall
The Parade
Epsom
Surrey
KT18 5BY

PO Box 412
Guildford

Surrey
GU3 1BR

Tel: 01483 638724
Fax:  01483 634502

Perkin11584@surrey.pnn.police.uk
Website: www.surrey-pcc.gov.uk  

20th September 2015

Dear Kathryn,

Localising Support for Council Tax – Consultation with Precepting Authorities

Thank you for your recent letter giving the Police & Crime Commissioner the 
opportunity to comment on Epsom & Ewell Council’s proposed 20016/17 Local 
Council Tax Support Scheme.

The Commissioner does not feel that he is in a position to make comments on the 
alternative options which individual District Councils are currently considering 
regarding this matter.  His view is that the decisions about which options to adopt 
rest better with the members of the District and Borough Councils, as they will have 
a better understanding of the impact that their decisions will have on their residents 
and the consequent amount collected via Council Tax,   a share of which is 
subsequently passed on to us through the Precept.  What the Commissioner would 
however ask Council members to take account of when deciding what changes, if 
any,  should be made to existing support schemes, is the consequent impact their 
decisions will have on the funding of Surrey Police and thereby the ability of the 
Force to co
[...]
to form the basis for Epsom and Ewell Borough Council (EEBC) to 
propose changes to the local Council Tax Support scheme – as set out under section 13A(1)(a) of the 
Local Government Finance Act. 

Is this a new or existing 
function or policy?

The existing local Council Tax Support scheme may be amended from 1 April 2016.

Key purpose / objective 
of this service, policy, 
procedure, function or 
project to be assessed:

The key purpose is for EEBC to determine a Council Tax Support scheme for 2016.

The proposed changes are dependent on the outcome of a consultation on this scheme.

In this document ‘the new scheme’ means the proposed Council Tax Support scheme from April 
2016.

In this document ‘the current scheme’ means the Council Tax Support scheme in place for the 
financial year 2015 - 2016.

It must be noted that within this document various data and a number of statistics have been 
used. These figures must be understood by the reader to be fluid – for example, the number of 
customers in receipt of Council Tax Support will alter as entitlement ends for some and 
begins for others as and when their circumstances change.  All information and data is 
provided in good faith. It is often from a ‘snap-shot’ in time, this representing the best 
methodology for providing a level of consistency. Some figures are often rounded for ease. All 
figures can be considered up-to-date as of 1 June 2015 unless otherwise stated.

P
age 49

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 2

A
N

N
E

X
E

 6



Lead Officer– inc. contact 
details

Pete Wells – Benefits Manager - pwells@epsom-ewell.gov.uk  - 01372 732274

Directorate and Head of 
Service

Kathryn Beldon – Director of Finance and Resources
Judith Doney – Head of Revenues and Benefits

Other stakeholders– list 
all involved

 All EEBC residents (76,100) and households (31,575)
 3,173 current Council Tax Support recipients (10.1% of households)
 The Equalities Forum and other associated groups et al [see Step 4: Consultation stage 
[...]
 Whether there is a threat of Court action in relation to council tax arrears

 (NB - this list is neither prescriptive nor exhaustive)

Page 81

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 7



Discretionary Hardship Fund Awards 

Awards are made at the discretion of Epsom & Ewell Borough Council.

An award must not be made to compensate for reductions, suspensions or losses of 
income due to non-conformance with conditionality rules, negligence, or wrong-doing 
(such as a penalty for fraud or not meeting job search commitments etc.).

Epsom & Ewell Borough Council has the right to amend, suspend or cancel any 
Discretionary Hardship Fund award as necessary or appropriate.

Award period

Awards will be granted for a period.
These periods will not extend beyond the end of the financial year.
Awards are intended as short term help. It is not the intention to award or re-award in 
perpetuity.
Awards cannot be made once the allocated Fund for the financial year has been 
exhausted.

Start date of an award period

Where a resident makes a Discretionary Hardship Fund application within one month 
of a Council Tax Support notification (either following a new claim or a change in 
circumstances), the award period start date may coincide with the relevant 
commencement date for the notified determination where appropriate.    
Where a Discretionary Hardship Fund application does not follow a recent Council 
Tax Support decision, any award will usually commence from the Monday following 
the date the application was received at the Town Hall.  

Amount of award

The daily Discretionary Hardship Fund award must not exceed the amount by which 
Council Tax Support was reduced due to one or more of the following six factors that 
have caused or contributed to the applicant’s hardship:

1. No equivalent of the Council Tax Benefit Second Adult Rebate 
scheme within Council Tax Support

2. Exclusion from entitlement to Council Tax Support due to the 
capital cut-off limit of £10,000 

3. Restriction of t
[...]
n on these households, have a more detrimental effect on 
vulnerable children and did not produce the savings when compared to the recovery 
resources and discretionary payments made. 

Page 88

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 8



Since our public consultation this year has been based on potentially increasing the 
minimum percentage contribution we would be unable to make the changes you 
suggest for 2016/17. I am sure we will be revisiting the Local Support Scheme 
annually so our Members could decide in future to consider reintroducing elements 
of the Surrey Framework. 

On a final point my letter of 3 August asked whether the County Council would be 
willing to contribute towards the Hardship Fund for vulnerable households. This is 
borne solely by Epsom & Ewell Borough Council but benefits all preceptors and our 
members would like a response by 17 November when they meet to decide the 
2016/17 scheme. 

Yours sincerely 

(Signature redacted)

Kathryn Beldon

Page 89

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 8



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 90



Page 91

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 92


	Agenda
	2 Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2016/17
	Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2016-17 - Annexe  1
	Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2016-17 - Annexe  2
	Local Council Tax Scheme 2016-17 - Annexe 3, 17/11/2015 Strategy and Resources Committee
	Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2016-17 - Annexe  4
	Local Council Tax Scheme 2016-17 - Annexe 5, 17/11/2015 Strategy and Resources Committee
	Local Council Tax Scheme 2016-17 - Annexe 6, 17/11/2015 Strategy and Resources Committee
	Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2016-17 - Annexe  7
	Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2016-17 - Annexe 8
	Local Council Tax Support Sheme  2016-17 - Annexe  9




Minutes of the meeting


37

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held on 
8 December 2015

PRESENT -

Councillor Neil Dallen (Chairman);Councillor Clive Woodbridge (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Tony Axelrod, Richard Baker, Rekha Bansil, Kate Chinn, Eber Kington and 
Mike Teasdale

Absent: Councillor Omer Kokou-Tchri and Councillor Keith Partridge

Officers present: Frances Rutter (Chief Executive), Kathryn Beldon (Director of Finance 
and Resources), Simon Young (Head of Legal and Democratic Services) and Fiona 
Cotter (Democratic Services Manager)

51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding the item on the 
Agenda.

52 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2016/17 

The Committee received and considered a report setting out three options in 
relation to a Local Council Tax Support Scheme for the 2016/17 financial year.  
The Council was required to approve the 2016/17 Local Council Tax Support 
Scheme by 31 January 2016 and implement it from 1 April 2016.  Where 
significant changes were to be made the Council was required to undertake a 
consultation with the public and precepting authorities.

At its June 2015 meeting this Committee had received a report on the financial 
impacts of continuing the current scheme for 2015/16 and agreed to consult on 
potentially increasing the percentage minimum contribution made by work age 
recipients of Council Tax Support (currently 20%).

The three options consulted upon were:

Option A:  to continue with the current scheme for a further year with the 
underlying means tested applicable amounts being uplifted by the same 
percentage as the Housing Benefit rates applicable form April 2016.

Option B:  to increase the percentage minimum payment on the current scheme 
to 25% for the 2016/17 financial year with the underlying means tested 
applicable amounts being uplifted by the same percentage as the Housing 
Benefit rates applicable form April 2016.



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 8 December 2015 38

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Option C:  to increase the percentage minimum payment on the current scheme 
to 30% for the 2016/17 financial year with the underlying means tested 
applicable amounts being uplifted by the same percentage as the Housing 
Benefit rates applicable form April 2016.

The report indicated that the majority of respondents to the consultation (69%) 
were in favour of an increase in the minimum payment, with an increase to 25% 
being the most popular.  Table 3 in the report (which had been amended 
following deferral of this report in November) demonstrated that increasing the 
minimum percentage would only reduce the expected 2016/17 shortfall if the 
Council could achieve a higher than expected rate of collection.  The recovery 
team could take a more forceful approach on recovery with Support recipients 
but with other 2016/17 welfare changes affecting so many of these recipients it 
was difficult to assess the effectiveness of a more stringent recovery process on 
collection rates.

Officers had concerns that adopting Option C in particular could have the effect 
of reducing the amount collected from Council Tax Support claimants.  The 
Community Equality Impact Assessment highlighted that certain groups could be 
more severely affected by the scheme although due to their status all Support 
recipients would be negatively affected by a minimum payment scheme and any 
increase in the minimum payment.  Building in protections for certain vulnerable 
groups was an option but this would worsen the effect of the minimum payment 
scheme for others, if savings were to be made, and further effect recovery.  A 
more targeted approach to protections using the existing Discretionary Hardship 
Fund appeared to be a more efficient way to help those most in need.  For the 
2015/16 scheme an additional £10k had been set aside to provide for any 
increase in take up from the Hardship Fund. This could be reviewed at the end of 
the financial year to assess whether the budget for the Fund could be reduced 
for 2016/17.

It was noted that Surrey County Council had stated that “without a full analysis of 
the 20% minimum contribution introduced in April 2015 Surrey County Council 
(saw) it as a risk to increase this further without knowing the extent of its impact”. 
It was confirmed that a full analysis could not be completed until June 2015 after 
the end of the financial year.

The point was again made that it needed to be recognised that the funding gap 
created by the withdrawal of Government grants effectively meant that council 
tax payers generally would be required to bridge the gap or services would have 
to be cut and representations needed to be made on this.  Council Tax increases 
were limited to around 2% unless Members wished to go to a public referendum; 
reserves were currently only £600k above the minimum level and Council Tax 
Support was an ongoing cost. 

It was highlighted that Surrey County Council had withdrawn its financial support 
of the Discretionary Hardship Fund despite benefiting from it.  Whilst the full 
impact of the “bedroom tax” on the 103 families affected had yet to be assessed, 
it was confirmed that the amount held in the Discretionary Hardship Fund had 



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 8 December 2015 39

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

been reduced because there had not been a significant call on this to date.  
However, this would be kept under review.

Accordingly, having noted the findings of Community Equality Impact 
Assessment, on a show of hands, it was agreed to recommend that the Council:

(1) should continue with the current scheme for a further year with the 
underlying means tested applicable amounts being uplifted by the same 
percentage as the Housing Benefit rates applicable form April 2016 
(Option A);

(2) should continue the Discretionary Hardship Fund for exceptional cases, 
reducing the provision to £25,000 per year

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 7.46 pm

COUNCILLOR NEIL DALLEN (CHAIRMAN)


